

Title Appeal No. 59/2022
CNR No. WBHW01 003840 2024
Present: Abhijit Som,
District Judge, Howrah.
J.O. Code – WB01127

Order No. 18 dated 13.06.2025.

The application under order 5 rule 20 (1) read with Section 151 of the C.P.C. as filed today by the appellant is taken up for hearing.

Heard learned Advocate on behalf of the appellant and the respondent nos. 1 and 2.

Learned Advocate on behalf of the appellant submits that summons upon the respondent no. 3 could not be served in ordinary way and so, the service upon the respondent no. 3 may be effected in a substituted manner.

The application is allowed.

Office is directed to serve summons upon the respondent no. 3 in a substituted manner i.e. by affixing copy of the summons in a conspicuous place of the court house as well as on the outer part of the house which is the last known address of the respondent no. 3.

Appellant is to file requisites at once.

Call for L.C.R.

Fix 14.08.2025 for S/R.

Dictated & corrected by me.

D. J.

District Judge, Howrah.