

Title Appeal No. 59 of 2022
CNR No. WBHW01 003840 2022
Present: Sri Mainak Dasgupta
District Judge In Ch., Howrah.
J.O. Code - WB01070

Order No. 08 dated 29.06.2026.

Today is fixed for proper steps.

Learned Advocate for the appellants and the learned Advocate for the respondent nos. 1 and 2 are present.

Learned Advocate for the appellants submitted that if the service returns are perused it could be appeared that the wife of the respondent no. 3 was duly found at the address and she had refused to accept the notice and had also stopped the process server from affixing the copy of the notice at a conspicuous part of such residence.

It appears that such should be treated as a valid service of notice of the instant appeal.

As none has appeared, the instant appeal shall be proceeded ex parte against the respondent no. 3.

To 22.09.2026 for hearing of appeal.

Dictated & corrected by me.

D. J. In Ch.

District Judge In Ch., Howrah.